### **BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN**

#### **MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 15 *VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC* OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN TO ESTABLISH A CERTAIN STOP INTERSECTION, TO ESTABLISH A NO PARKING AREA, AND TO ESTABLISH A HANDICAP PARKING ONLY AREA IN THE BOROUGH; REPEALING PRIOR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND CONTAINING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken is duly empowered by the Borough Code to enact certain regulations relating to the public health, safety and welfare of the community of the Borough of Conshohocken;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken is duly empowered by the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code and the Borough Code to enact certain regulations concerning the movement of vehicles and traffic in and through the Borough;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken has established, *inter alia*, regulations relating to the parking of vehicles within the Borough of Conshohocken at Chapter 15 *Vehicles and Traffic* of the Code of the Borough of Conshohocken;

WHEREAS, certain amendments to Chapter 15 Vehicles and Traffic have been recommended by the Borough's administrative staff, including certain amendments for which Borough Council has previously enacted temporary experimental regulations prior to adopting this Ordinance for purposes of evaluating the amendments; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken believes it to be in the best interest of the Boroughs to adopt the amendments to Chapter 15 *Vehicles and Traffic* set forth herein.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken as follows:

# **SECTION 2.**

Chapter 15 Vehicles and Traffic, Part 2 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, section 15-213 Stop Intersections Established is hereby amended by adding the following new stop intersection:

Stop Street	Intersection or Through Street	Direction of Travel
0.00 0.000	interection of through on out	Billouidi di marci

West First Avenue Maple Street East

#### **SECTION 3.**

Chapter 15 Vehicles and Traffic, Part 4 GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS, SECTION 15-402 Parking Prohibited at All times in Certain Locations is hereby amended by prohibiting parking at all times in the following location:

Street	Side	Between
Robinson Alley	East	West First Avenue and West Hector Street

#### **SECTION 4.**

Chapter 15 Vehicles and Traffic, Part 4 GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS, SECTION 15-702 Reserved Parking Spaces for Handicapped May Be Provided is hereby amended by creating new handicapped parking areas with the following provisions:

Name of Street	Side	Location	Purposes
East Sixth Avenue	North	In front of 10 East Sixth Avenue	Handicap parking

#### SECTION 5.

Any and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in violation or in conflict with the terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such irreconcilable conflict.

#### SECTION 6.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the Council hereby declares its intent that the ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of this ordinance.

## SECTION 7.

This ordinance shall become effective at the earliest time permitted by Pennsylvania law.

**ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** an ordinance of the Borough of Conshohocken this

\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

# **BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN:**

TINA SOKOLOWSKI, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

STEPHANIE CECCO, BOROUGH SECRETARY

Approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025

YANIV ARONSON, MAYOR